Bill No. HB 7117 (2013)

Amendment No. 2

	COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION		
	ADOPTED	(Y/N)	
	ADOPTED AS AMENDED	(Y/N)	
	ADOPTED W/O OBJECTION	(Y/N)	
	FAILED TO ADOPT	(Y/N)	
	WITHDRAWN	(Y/N)	
	OTHER		
1	1 Committee/Subcommittee hea:	ring bill: Economic Affairs Committee	
2			
3	3		
4	4 Amendment (with title	amendment)	
5	5 Between lines 208 and	209, insert:	
6	6 Section 24. <u>Arthur &amp;</u>	Polly Mays Memorial Highway	
7	7 designated; Department of '	Transportation to erect suitable	
8	8 <u>markers</u>		
9	9 (1) That portion of T	J.S. 1/S.R. 5/South Dixie Highway	
10	between SW 220th Street/Old	d Cutler Road and SW 216th	
11	1 <u>Street/Hainlin Mill Drive</u>	in Miami-Dade County as "Arthur &	
12	2 Polly Mays Memorial Highway	<u>/."</u>	
13	3 (2) The Department of	f Transportation is directed to erect	
14	4 <u>suitable markers designation</u>	ng Arthur & Polly Mays Memorial	
15	5 Highway as described in sul	osection (1).	
16	6 Section 25. Lourdes	Guzman-DeJesus Street designated;	
17	7 Department of Transportatio	on to erect suitable markers	
18	8 (1) That portion of 1	J.S. 1/S.R. 5/South Dixie Highway	
19	9 between SW 296th Street/Ave	ocado Drive and SW 288th	
184527 - HB 7117-Amendment 2.docx Published On: 4/8/2013 6:13:34 PM			

Page 1 of 5

	Bill No. HB 7117 (2013)		
2.0	Amendment No. 2		
20	<u> </u>		
21	DeJesus Street."		
22	(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect		
23	suitable markers designating Lourdes Guzman-DeJesus Street as		
24	4 described in subsection (1).		
25	5 Section 26. Fred Karl Memorial Highway designated;		
26	Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers		
27	(1) That portion of S.R. 40 between the City of Ormond		
28	Beach and the Lake County Line in Volusia County is designated		
29	as "Fred Karl Memorial Highway."		
30	(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect		
31	suitable markers designating Fred Karl Memorial Highway as		
32	described in subsection (1).		
33	Section 27. KMI Kentucky Military Institute Bridge		
34	designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable		
35	markers		
36	(1) Bascule bridges Numbers 170169 and 170170 on U.S.		
37	Business 41/SR 45/Tamiami Trail in Sarasota County are		
38	designated as "KMI Kentucky Military Institute Bridge."		
39	(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect		
40	suitable markers designating KMI Kentucky Military Institute		
41	Bridge as described in subsection (1).		
42	Section 28. Tomas-Minerva Vinuela Way designated;		
43	Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers		
44	(1) That portion of 25th Street in Miami-Dade County		
45	5 between East 8th Avenue and East 9th Avenue is designated as		
46	"Tomas-Minerva Vinuela Way."		

184527 - HB 7117-Amendment 2.docx Published On: 4/8/2013 6:13:34 PM Page 2 of 5

	Bill No. HB 7117 (2013)		
47	Amendment No. 2 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect		
48	suitable markers designating Tomas-Minerva Vinuela Way as		
49			
50			
51			
52	(1) That portion of US 1/State Road 5/NE 6th Avenue		
53	between Ponce de Leon Drive and SR 84/SE 24th Street in Broward		
54	4 County is designated as "Robert L. Clark Memorial Highway."		
55	(2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect		
56	suitable markers designating Robert L. Clark Memorial Highway as		
57	described in subsection (1).		
58	Section 30. Governor Mixson Highway designated; Department		
59	9 of Transportation to erect suitable markers		
60	(1) That portion of S.R. 73 between the Calhoun County		
61	Line and U.S. 231 in Jackson County is designated as "Governor		
62	Mixson Highway."		
63	3 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect		
64	4 suitable markers designating Governor Mixson Highway as		
65	described in subsection (1).		
66	Section 31. Warren E. "Charlie" Brown Memorial Highway		
67	designated; Department of Transportation to erect suitable		
68	markers.—		
69	(1) That portion of U.S. 98/S.R. 30 between Rosewood Drive		
70	and Sunrise Drive in Santa Rosa County is designated as "Warren		
71	E."Charlie" Brown Memorial Highway."		
72	Section 32. Julia Munroe Woodward Highway designated;		
73	Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers		
	184527 - HB 7117-Amendment 2.docx		

Published On: 4/8/2013 6:13:34 PM

Page 3 of 5

Bill No. HB 7117 (2013) Amendment No. 2 74 (1) Upon completion of construction, S.R. 269 between U.S.90/S.R. 10 and S.R. 12 in Gadsden County is designated as 75 76 "Julia Munroe Woodward Highway." 77 The Department of Transportation is directed to erect (2) 78 suitable markers designating Julia Munroe Woodward Highway as 79 described in subsection (1). 80 Section 33. Walter Francis Spence Parkway designated; 81 Department of Transportation to erect suitable markers.-82 That portion of S.R. 293 between the Mid-Bay Bridge (1) 83 Toll Plaza and S.R. 85 in Okaloosa County is designated as 84 "Walter Francis Spence Parkway." 85 (2) The Department of Transportation is directed to erect 86 suitable markers designating Walter Francis Spence Parkway as 87 described in subsection (1). Section 34. The Department of Transportation may permit 88 89 the erection by a private entity of a suitable marker in the 90 wayside park on the north end of the Sunshine Skyway Bridge in memory of those who died on May 9, 1980, when the MV Summit 91 92 Venture collided with the bridge. The type of marker and its 93 location shall be subject to the approval of the department. The 94 private entity shall be responsible for all costs of the marker 95 and its installation. The private entity shall also provide an annual renewable bond, an irrevocable letter of credit, or 96 97 another form of security as approved by the department's comptroller, for the purpose of securing the cost of removal of 98 the monument and any modifications made to the site as part of 99 100 the placement of the monument should the department determine it 101 necessary to remove or relocate the monument.

184527 - HB 7117-Amendment 2.docx Published On: 4/8/2013 6:13:34 PM Page 4 of 5

Bill No. HB 7117 (2013)

Amendment No. 2
TITLE AMENDMENT
Remove line 6 and insert:
to erect suitable markers; authorizing the department
to permit the installation of a specified marker under
certain conditions; providing an effective
184527 - HB 7117-Amendment 2.docx Published On: 4/8/2013 6:13:34 PM
Page 5 of 5